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Queensland Health

ROCKHAMPTON DISTRICT HEALTH SERVICE Engquires to: Nataliz Rosenblatt
Telephone: {07y 49206 208
Facsimile: (07) 45206 296

File Number: 152692
Our Reference: Lester.doc
Yuour Reference:

Ms Vicla Lester

Request for Release of Medical Information

Dear Ms Lester

Thank you for your recent request for medical information from your medical records held at
Rockhampton Hospital.

Piease find eaclosed 2 copy of the following medical records;

3 Progress notes

% medical imaging reports
-3 Pathology reports

- correspondence

% discharge summary

% Operation report

If T may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely
A2
0

£

I
v

Natalia Rosenblatt
FOI Coordinator/Decision Maker
Rockhampton Health Services District

3rd May, 2005

Office & Postal Phone Fax
Medico-legal Unit

Rockhampton Hespital {07) 49206 208 {07) 49206 296

Canning Street
ROCKHAMPTON QLD 4780
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X-BRAY, ULTRASGUND, C.T. SCAN.

Sumame

U.R. Ne.

Sex

Given Names

D.OB.

{Affix Patient identification Label Here)

11.

10.
g
8.
7.
"] s
8.
&,
1L
—
ROCKHAMETON HOSPITAL
DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING DEPARTMENT
UR NUMBER: 152692 Geries: 2 Sex: F
PATIENT: LESTER VICKY ELAINE DOR: 11 NOV 62 Ifﬂ
ATTENDANCE NO: 161855 EXAM DATE: 23 MAR 04
ref Dr: DR 7 MCGREGOR CLMCG
Examination (s} : ULTRASOUND OTHER
EEPCRTED: 23.03.04.
ULTRASOUND TERI ANAL REGION:

There 1s &
superiorly

sinus extending from the sca
to the coccyx. There is an

1 cm. in length 3 cm. deep to the sk
foreign body OT possible packing .
measures approximately 10 cm.

DI.S:10238

in. This may
he total length of the sinus

T

r posteriorly and
echogenic area approximately

represent a small

DR SIAVASH ES'HAGHEI
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ngf "L\_gf“ QUEENSLAND HEALTH PATHOLOGY AND SCIENTIFIC SERVICES
e :
;sﬂ Patient Location Operating Rooms (RKH) 1JR:No RK152692 Is 1
£ 8 | Consumtant  McGregor, Derek (RKH) ‘Name: LESTER
§ 5;:8_% Req. Officer Dr Andrew Stabler Given-Name Vicky Elaine Sex F
5 58 Rockhampton Hospital DOB 11-Nov-1962 Age 41 years
FEESS .Canning 5t Patient Address -
= Rockhampton QLD 4700 L
(G154 . .
Collected 22:27 02:4un=04 LabNo 172151810
Histopathology Report Biopsy No: RK04P2000

HISTORY
Perianal subcutaneous tissue. ?? Foreign body (pack). Previcus 1 & D.

MACROSCOPIC
Perianal subcutaneous tissue. Two pieces of fatty tissue 28x 14 x 8 and 14 x 9

x 9 mm. Sectioning shows no abnormality. All embedded as six sections in (1A -
1B). (Dr H Krause:ck 4 June 2004)

MICROSCOPIC _
The specimen consists of fibroadipose connective tissue. There is focal
hasmosiderin deposition, consistent with past haemorrhage. No foreign body or
significant inflammatory cell infiltrate is identified. There is no evidence of

malignancy.

SUMMARY
Perianal subcutaneous tissue: Minor nonspecific changes; no foreign body

identified.
DrHans Krause

QHPS, Rockhampton
Reported 10 June 2004

T-03000 M-01000 /

7]
5
S,

Dr H Krause
Director of Pathology:
Tel 0749207301
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NN Queensland
Government

Queensland Health '

ROCKHAMPTON HEALTH SERVICE DISTRICT $“q“‘“es fo:  Department of Surgery

elephane: (07} 4820 6775
SURGICAL CLINIC Facsimile: {07) 4920 5263

Our Ref: JS:vm g34
2™ July 2004
app A bq

Dr Vueti Pp
Agnes Coast Medical Centre
PO Box 51

AGNES WATER QLD 4677

Dear Dr Vueti
Re: Vicky LESTER D.0O.B. 11M11/1962 UR #: 152692

I saw this lady in the clinic foday. She was originally referred to us after surgery for a
perianal abscess done in Bundaberg in September last year: She was convinced that
there was a packing left inside the wound. Dr McGregor and Dr Stabler took her to
theaire for an EUA. They could find a small scar where the perianal abscess was for
which they fook a biopsy but no further abnormalities were detected. She came today
after results of an ulrasound showed there wasz-a—¢ollection in the right Ta n
examination she is otherwise well. The surgical scar is completely healed, | could detect
no collections in the right labia at all and could definitely not find any sign of a fistula.

After discussion with Dr McGregor he suggested we refer her to the Gynaecologists to see
if they can help us shed some light info the issue.

Yours sincerely

| é[ I @/

o ' [k’,—pf £
PHO for 2 . W
Dr Derek McGregor - _ /A
DIRECTOR OF SURGERY - ,
C/c Obstetrics and Gynaecology |
Office Posta] Phone Fax
Department of Surgery Rockhampton Hespital {07} 48206775 (D7) 4920 6263

Rockhampton Health Service District Canning Sirest
ROCKHAMPTON QLD 4700
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LESTER F 152692

ROCKHAMPTON HOSPITAL M 11-11-196

PROTANGESUMNARY— ohi - IR

DNWV HOUSEWIFE

LMO/REFERRING DR: .V« t } 3 ADMITTED: _ 2./ ¢ 7..%

CONSULTANT: Lo f. _m=Grege- DISCHARGED:.. 3 _/_£./_ &

DIAGNOSIS (ES} ON DISCHARGE: {if injury, include cause and place)

I _ . .

EXISTING MEDICAL CONDITIONS: ___ 4, il BT L LRI sy 2

OPERAT!ONS:’PROCEDURES PERFORMED . -
P w#E ,o-?r te~

e

RELEVANT ASPECTS OF CARE: Management, Relevant tnvestigations, Complications, Medica! Opinion and Discharge Treaimentt {2.0. dressings, physiotherapy, diay)
}
A5 .

PLEASE USE BALL POINT PEN ONLY

/;’ P Ja._..f'ﬁf s &g groes e
) Uﬂ(’&.—y—.ﬂ .:a-{fj Ty - N N
hal;'r—{ 9/{9',.;_{‘1 L\Jv‘i"‘ f!-s/o\tix J(c//t /ﬁ-"\r l?{' /H'? 7—76 \
AT rdodt ¥ .y o B ey P ,-,:,,Qal.,_’,,,kr‘”l CoT 37 A 2p /
- ) L \ y
ﬁﬂ':( C‘*/r";‘ lg{ﬁ’“;’#f /"5-’.)1\.;' rZ“-:;,o a,a"/‘&a.;,pdl"{ f‘Z&:‘i ) {"c.r—(-w;;vg
e e A5 aey L\,a'{h’-‘-. :
4 .
Follow-up: ..... = 28 Tene e /LoD OFPL  foues [
f -
Other Medications on Discharge: Treaudd 3 7, Spnnde Eoh Al b

Pharmacy Use Only

PLEASE AFFIX PATIENT ID LABEL HERE

™ ROCKHAMPTON HOSPITAL DISCHARGE PRESCRIPTION ROCKHAMPTON HOSPITAL
Date No. Nommal supply is 5 days.
Signature /VVKﬁu
DRUGS (block lstters) Dose | Frequeficy | Duration Q“mﬂ"!ﬁ iﬁﬁiﬁﬂﬂ
_//
.—f/
-
- //F.
/
" -
///
_—
//
_ a ey //
= 7t 13/¢/ e
NAME OF MO IN BLOCK LETTERS DATE MEDICAL OFFICER'S SIGNATURE
BH 53A

/

Please contact this Medical Officer for more information,
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YICKY ELAINE _ 111-1962
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OPERATION REPORT

Use BLACK BALL POINT PEN only

Surname: i3 /\n«}t/{/ Date: 2 /L’f;‘ s

Assistant/s: / R, f‘é’}ff . )
< 7

DIAGNOSIS (Provisional/Final) AFTER OPERATION
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To The Director of Medical Sepvicas; ' © BY- .
Re: Darren Keating, , - ' _
Bundaberg Base Hospitg)z 13 * )

} am writing this letter of concemn, fo you, in distress that [ have had to come to the stage of
writing this, '

while feeling so generally unwell ai the present fime,  *- -

Feeling this so necessary to receive Any Level of Medical Care from your Hospital.
{Bundaberg Base Hospital). , _

Complaining also about this level of Medical Care that | have been receiving from this
hospital at this present time, 25th February, 2005. prior to this also,consultation with

Dr Witjeranje(Gynocelogist) in the women's unit {mid 2003) explaining to him then

I thought i was'nt the endometreosis causing my probiems experiencing the bowel
prablems, stomach contracting, vomiting, dehydration and pain as | had been doing,

and having had prior to this years before surgery to dissect the adhessions from the bowel
and pelvic region with a Gynocoiogist in N.5.W. and finding some refief with the :
probiem then, 1 thought this may have been the problem again; When he was writing the
the forms to perform the operation {Laparoscopy), Because on atleast one occasion prior to
- this dafe , : . )
(1988}, being admitied to Bundaberg Base Hospital with these same terrible symptons, for 5

days
while being treated with Drip, steroids, pain releif and gensral medical care being scheduled

for

{Gastroscope) procedure in this period of time, and after forcing the preperation liquid down,
in preperation for this procedure, the doctor called the ward from the theaire, said he was
canceliing the operation that was planned because | had asked for a shower and the Nurse
assisted me in the shower as we were on our way o the theatre and 1 needed help with this.
and was concerned about general hygiene and the chance of germs in theatre. Doctor then

left

the hospital without performing this procedurs. 1 was later discharged from thepnospital
still very sick, weighing 35 Kilo's in body weight and with no diagnosis. Fror‘ﬁj:@:ng admitted
for Bay Surgery after this time:. )

Re: Laparoscopy Aug/September 2003. Gynocologist (Dr Wifjerane) went in looking for
endometreosis and adhessions fo be dissected. No Endometreosis noted (previous
Hyserectomy) .

But Adhessions were dissected in the pelvic regior, Doctor said he had dissected all the
ones that he could, but | wouid need further surgery tp dissect the ones that were tangled
around the Duodenum and Bowel, but ] would have fo see the Bowe! Specialist/Surgeon to
~ do

. these ones. [ was kept in the Women's Unit ovemight for Drainage bag, drip, pain refief,

"~ observation and discharged the foliowing day, but asked could 1 remain in the Bundaberg

Area instead of returning home, incase | may need to return fo the hospital. My Parents
and children picked me up from the hospital and at our own cost payed for motel
accomodation H

near {o the hospital, till | was well enough and able, to travel home to Agnes Water.

Before | had even returned home the drainage site had already become Red, inflamed-and
very . _

sore. On my retumn home feeling so ill, visited Agnes Water Medical Centre; seeing Dr Ken
Corbett, the drainage site had worsened, even more inflamed, so sore and oozing ‘pus’, and
cantinuing to get worse all the time. Dr Corbett swabbed area and had ageneral look at the
site and me, diagnosed a Staph infection, | was given antibiotics and even another course
of antibiotics on a second vsit to the Surgery. M.RA S. was diagnesed from swab later and
I continued to worsen all round and get sicker by the day.. On one occasion having to go to
Bundaberg for business with my husband, had to pay for more accommodation yei-again as |
was just so sick, the lady at the mote! could even telf you just how sick | was and have been
on many occasions she has seen, she has even helped me get into the hot shower which
seems o .

bring some refief when I'm in agony, when | could gather enough sirength to get up, [ went
next door to the mote! to Sugarland Medical Practice, saw Dr Senanayake, who swabbed
area ’



had a general look at my condition by this fime abssess had formed directly below the
drainage site, high in the groin area. M.R.A.S. was diagnosed again from swab, | was given
aniibiotics again and a cream, but contimued to worsen by the minute, vomiting and in agony
with more abssess's formiing every day. Spreading from the first abssess under the site then
cantinuing down the left Labia tilf they got to around the end of the anal passage then
started spreading back up the right Labia fo the top of the vagina. By this siage | was
crawling around on my hands and knees, vomitting and in so much Pain... Visited Agnes
Water '

Medical Centre yet again, saw Dr Corbeit, he diagnosed Ceilulitus and told me he would ring
the Ambulance and that | needed to go to the hospital immediately. My husband told him he
would drive me straight in, which he then did. Arriving in the Casualty Depariment on
Saturday 2.00% ]
September 18th, Dr Patel was called into the hospital to operate on me immediately,
operated _ : !

later that day, { was iold | wouid have {o have a Spinal Bldck Anaesthetic as the Anaesthesist
was worried about my chest, after enduring this painful procedure, atready in so much pain
with my groin area, | had an allergic reaction to the anaesthetic and started shaking
uncontroflably ail over through my entire body, so the anaesthesist said he wouid have to
put me under anyway, 1 awoke later in my bed in the Surgical Ward C. Stiitin a lot of pain
and with three packings inserted info the holes they had made during theatre. On the one
visit -

to my bedside Dr Patel toid me they {surgeons) had got a iot of 'pus’ out of the abssess's
and had now inserted "packings’ into the three sites and that these 'packings’ wouid have to
be removed before | jeft the hospital. During the time | was in the hospital | removed two

of the 'packings’ myself, as this seamed fo relieve some pressure and pain. But | could only
do this as they appeared out of the sites enough for me to probe them out stowly. The third
‘packing’ was too far back in the anal area where | could'nt see it at all, let alone get fo

it to remove it myself. Sc when my family arived o pick me-up, when [ was being
discharged :

irom the hospital, | went int search of Nurse Andrew who had been looking after me that
rroming

and found him on a coffee-break and when [ asked him could he take the ‘packing’ that
remained :

out for me, his reply was "You can take the 'packing’ out yourself at home over the next
coupls

of days, whilst having salt-baths". When ! replied "Are you sure Andrew? As it's still so very
sore and right back in the anal area, where | can't gven see it, 1ef alone be able to prabe

it out myself”. He then said with my family present, "Yes, Just tgke a hand-mirror into the
bath with you so you can see i, fo probe it out ™ And proceeded to walk off with his coffee

in hand, leaving my family and | dumb founded, and with no altemative but io leave the
hospital with the remaining "packing' still in my body and still sc very.sore.

Over the next day or so, | had numerous salt-baths trying to relrieve the remaining ‘padking'
myseif but just could'nt get to it to probe it out, even, getting my husband to try retrieving it
Tor me but neither of us could get fo it and 1 just seemed to be closing up being so clean
itom the salt-baths and the 'packing' was still inside my body and still continuing to get sorer

Made another appaintment at Agnes Water Medical to ask the Doctar if he couild retrieve it
for me, but the Doctor said he could'nt get to it either after a few attempts with the surgical
tweszers, he sald the site looked clean but still inflamed and was too closed up for him to
refrieve it now. | was then sent for Ultra-sounds to ook at it. Two tunnels were present
in the Ulira-sound {fistula’s, one showing the foreign body lying in it, being the '‘packing’
that remained ofcourse as it still had not been removed and | continued ‘o get sicker and
more abssess's were appearing all the time along the Labia and.anal area where the
‘packing’ . S -
and (fistula's) appeared on the scans. -

On a forced family visit to the Gold Coast even seeing a doctor down there who sent me for
X-Ray's to ook for any metal strips that might have been used during theatre, not being able
to find any strips he then diagnosed Staph Infection with abssess's present and put me on
more antibiotics and pain relief to temporarily treat me 1ill 1 got home to see Dr Patel.

Referred back to Dr Patel from my iocal Docior in December 2003, saw him in his rooms at
the hospital where he proceeded to tefl me "It was just my negative atiitude, | was'nt sick



~

and it did'nt matter that the packing had been left in, as it was only sorbisol and it would
break down itself eventually.” When I asked him how lang this would take, as | was still
so sick and developing abssess's all the time, he did'nt have any idea. Sent me overio
the X-Ray Department for another Ulira-sound, and he appeared over therein the room with

the . ‘ , .
Technician, Dr Patel then asked me if | wouid [et him cperate on me under a local

anaesthetic : :
1o refreive the packing, | asked him if he was sure he could.do this procedure without a
General anaesthetic, he said yes and asked me-if | could retumn later that day when the
Day Surgery theaire was finished so he could do it there, so | then had te pay for more
motel accommodation mysalf so could retum for the operation and recovery overnight in
Byndaberg.
on my retumn to the hospital just praying Dr Patel would be able to retreive the ‘packing’
and stop me from being so sick, he proceeded to put my legs in stirrups on the aperating
table with one Nurse present, and started inserting the local anaasthetic needles into this
already inflamed and so sore area, then after a short period of time, which he thought iong
enough to have deadened the area started proceeding with the operation, when 1 screamed,
that : '
i sfill was'nt deadened at all, he inseried.even more local anzesthetic which still did
~nothing to deaden the area.dus io al] the scar tissue, he then proceeded with the operation
ind while he was cutling irfo me | was screaming in agony felling him exactly what | coutd
feel and had pulled my body down the table away from him as much as the stirrups would
allow., )
Dr Patel just said "if you don't keep still [tiend up slipping with the knife", and proceeded
to operate on me. The Nurse toid me to Just squeeze her arm as hard as | could and scream
as Joud as | wanted with the pain. 1 begged her sobbing in pain to "Please check the dish
the doctor was holding to see if he had refrieved the packing yet so this horrifying situation
could be over with”, she looked around to the doctor's tray and said "Yes Vicki don't worry
he has got a few things in the tray”. it was something 1 will never forget in my lifetime.
After feeling he had probed enough and only pushing what remained of the 'packing’ further
into the track {fistula), he then apologised for putting me through the operation under a
local anaesthetic and commented that it did'nt deaden due o the scar tissue evarywhere.
Discharged from the hospital | then went back to my motel accommodation as | was asked
again :
to stay near o the hospital again and not retum home, but | was haemmeragging heavily
from : .
the operation site, the tady from the motel having to help me from the taxi and put me irdo
hed. Till my family refurmed to the room. Bleeding heavily well into the next day or so.
Amrived back home in Agnes Water and continued to'get sicker and more abssess's all the
* time, so referred to Dr MacGregor at Rockhampton Base Hospital (General Surgeon) from
~ Agnes ] :
Medical Centre after my experience with Dr Patel. After a consuliation with Dr Mac Gregor
he fhen did his own Ulira-sounds within the hospital, noted the fistula's and foreign body,
then decided to operate. Which he then did, and | was kept in the ward in Rockhampton
Base 7
for a couple of days while the ‘packings’ were pulled out of the fistula and repacked daily,
by the nursing staff. Had o pay all the cost involved again for all the transport and _
accommeodation for Rockhampton trips as when | approached Bundaberg Base with my travel
forms ' T Flare
was told they would'nt pay for any of this as the operation could be performed their. Even
after Dr Mac Gregor had booked the operaiion as a necessity and signed all fravel forms for
me fo be reimbursed. Being so sick | had no choice again but to go ahead with the already
planned operation. (on return visit to Dr Patel for stitches fo be removed he informed
me he had sent nothing from the dish away io be tested, loaking for 'packing remains,
said it had been thrown intg.the bin.) Then went ahead with planned operation in
Rockhampton Base Hospital. .
After retuming home from hospital | had to attend the Agnes Water Medical Cenire daily
- o have the ‘packing' pulled out of the Tisiula and repacked daily for iwo weeks, by the
nursing staff. , ‘
Since this operation the condition has improved to the extert the abssess's have appeared
less frequent, and my general health with the fistula's and staph infection Has improved,

(LAST DIAGNSSED (JITH M.R.A .S, flop SWAB Rl ABSSESS AL, :).oolr‘j?
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but | am stil having frequent problems with my duodenum and bowel with regutar bouts of

vomitting, diarrheua when the bowel! is working at ail, going two weeks at a time without a

movement, intense pain and usually 50 sick an ambulance has to be called and 'm taken 1o

hospital for assessment. Which has happened on atleast three occasions lately m one week. 6:'55, 2 005)

Agnes Medical doctor referred me on February Bth in an ambuiance from his sufgery to
Burdaberg Base Hospital in infense pain and down to 35 kilo's in weight with the vomitting,
dehydration, efs, | was taken to the Casuaity department from their taken over to the Ultra-

- sound technician for an internal probe scan, as he could’nt see through all the gas etc on a
normal Ultra-sound. After performing this Trevor then said he wanted to accompany back to
Casualty, as their was a few things he had to discuss with the surgeons from the scan, which
he did. The Surgeons then came to my bedside still in their theatre garb, and said | would
have fo have an operation but they would'nt be performing # tonight then ran off back to
theatre, the sister at my bedside said to me, "1 don't know what to do, as the doctors did'nt
write anything on the chart and gave her no directions, and she could'nt ring them in theatre™.

She then called another G.P. in ta see me from the Casualty Department, who asked if they
were going to operate tonight and when told they were not, said | could go home and
discharged : i
me. My Parents picking me up from the hospital and paying again for accommodatior as |
was . .
too sick io travel home to Agnes Water, under the shower and vomitting continuatly so
could'nt ‘ )
get out of bed in mote] for two days, when | was well enough travelied home to Agnes.

Visited the hospital Casuaity Dept. before ieaving Bundaberg and saw vet another
Doctor their, as | was still so ill, and worried about returmning home so far from the
hospital. She then checked with the surgeons for me, and returned amared and said
| could return home and they would send me the date of operation in the mail, So
once again had no choice but o retum home sick still.

My daughter's Birthday on the Saturday, 12th February | made a trip to Bundaberg to buy
a birthday present with my Parents and family still feeling terribie, seeing Dr Vueti, Agnes
Medical before making the trip as | was feeling so bad. in Bundaberg getting so sick an
ambutance had to be called while | was shopping, t was taken to Bundaberg Base again in
intense pain, before being given any pain releif or even being aliowed a hot shower to heip
with the pain, | was questioned intensely by a Casualty G.P. Christina about "killing my baby
by swallowing keys or something”, she obviously had me mixed up with another patient, but
this .
did'nt help me at all in the intense pain lwas in, and did'nt help my confidence after | had
jusi explained to her about my previous visit on February 8th, and | was still no better from
then still vomitiing, dehydrated and in pain, still had'nt used my bowe! at all and dropping
weight by the day. Doctor Habib from Doctor Patel's Surgical team was bought into Casualty
and fold me the Ultra-sound was normal from intemal probe and the bowel was'nt blocked,
and there were nothing nofed on my file from the technician Trevor, then told Christina
{doctor) . .
to discharge me still sobbing in pain and dehydrated. Dragging myseif to the taxi rank fo
catch a taxi back to the motel, Nurse Richard from the Casualty Degartment, who had been
iooking after me followed me outside to see if | was alright, and said he stll did'nt want me
leaving the hospilal so sick and would | just et him keep me in Casuaity overnight so he
could watch me and continue some pain releif and vomitting drugs (omnidarzitron) as 'm
allergic to both stemetil ahd maxolon (suffering severe dystonia). But | asked him # the -
doctor's would be doing anything and he said No they had discharged me but he was worried
about my condition.

So feeling there was no point, | retumed to the motel fo my family, sfill in so much pain
and so unweli, paying again for more accommodation. Retuming home as soon as | was
able. .

So once again being discharged from your hospital very sick and stilt in desperate need
of Medical care. if not been admitted only for InvesStigation, fiuid drip, and much needed’

pain relief. Which seerfied to be obvious to everybody around me {except your sugical
team}, '
my Parents and Husband even begging for this in Casualty with me,

Making it very hard for me to have any confidence at all in the level of medical care
that | have received to this date, and will have to endure in the future {with impending
cperation on my bowel area inevitable). | am genuinely worried and gravely concemed
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about
any terrifying situation | may find myseif in with Dr Pate} and his surgical team. | have
two children and a family to think about, so it's on their pehalf 'm writing this fo you
as | am so concerned for my fife. :
gummarising my medical situgtion in short for you. 1am stili in the same situation
with my medical condition and bowel problems now to this date 25th February, 2005. that
{ ariginally saw Dr V\ﬁt}eranje(Gynocoiogist)‘ in August 2003. Only s¢ much sicker with
periods of the bowel spasming, vomitting and severe (jabour} iike pain, sick enough for
ambuiance to take me to hospital on countless pccasions; being more and more frequent,
with less time between these periods all the time. As well as having to deal with the
continuous sickness/Pain associated with the Staph infections Re; packing, from the first
operation date September 5003 and still having to endure now with his situation.
My Bowel has still not been attended to, to this dafe 25th February 2005. fo dissect
the adhessions that are strangling & and my condition cordinues o worsen all the fime.
Losing five kilo's in-weight just recently in five days, bringing my body weight o
just 35 kito's and still left in a lot of pain ait the time. (which my family were 5o-
concemed about in Casuaity with Dr Habib, on Saturday 12th February, 2005).

So I'm hoping by writing this to you Mr Keating, you may understand the position 'm in

and my family are also in with my said Medical care and possibly do sormething on our behalf
{o help improve our situation. Sc maybe the next fime i have to be taken to your hospital

+he level of medical care | receive will improve and | won't be sent home again in need of
stention, and left to wither away at home {ili 1 die.

Whien | was told Bundaberg Hospital woutld not offer the fravel subsidy for my operation
on the phone, to Rockhampton. The lady said | would not have o have Dr Patel operate,
she : ‘
could arrange for the other surgical team headed by ancther surgeon to do the operation,
but the operation was already booked for the foliowing week in Rockhampton and | was just
1o sick fo put it off and wait any longer. | would be wilfing now 1o have these said
surgeons, assess My case Now and further treatment with them, as | have no other
attemative.
and no confidence at all in Dr Patel and his surgical team.  (Dr Chan headed {he
surgical team that was bought down from theatre fo see me in the Casualty Department tO
discuss impending operation on February gth.). - My only concemn would be the chance of
infection (M.RA_S) infecting the operation site once again while in theatre, at
RBundaberg Base Hospital. :

Hoping to receive a reply 10 this letter A.S.AP., with great hape, that my leve! of medical
care with your hospital has improved enough tar save my life, when needed.

Yours sincerely, ' .

V. healer .

Vicki Lester.

- birthdate: 11/11/1862.
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BUNDABERG HEALTH SERVICE DISTRICT . Enuiries 0: - Dr Darren Keating
elephone;
EXECUTIVE SERVICES . Facsimile: 4150 2029
Our Ref: DK:sh

4 March 2005

. MsV Lester

Dear Ms Lester

Thank you for your letter received 2 March 2005 outlining your concerns with the quality
of service that you have received whilst and inpatient at the Bundaberg Base Hospital.

I wish to advise that this matter is being investigated and a response will be provided
shortly,

Thank you

Yours sincerely

L

!
Dr Darren Keating
Director of Medical Serviqes

DOffice Postal Phone Fax
Bundaberg Hsalth Service Districc PO Box 34 4150 2210 4150 2029
Bourbona Street BUNDABERG 4570
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Health Rights' ' g;xirRRs;: 051019/SMc
Commission
14 April 2005

Private & Confidential

Mrs Vicki L;es'ter g

Dear Mrs Lester
Following our ielephone conversation on 14 April 2005, please find enclosed an Authority for Release of

Information form. Could you please sign this form and return it to me along with copies of any further
clinical documentation you may have that supports your complaint.

Yours sincerely

Sunsan McAnany
Intake Officer

Address: Level 19 288 Edward Street Brishaze Q 4000 Postal: GPO Box 3089 Brishane Q 4001
Telephone: (07} 3234 0272 Toll B ile: 333




Our Ref: 050035 mew

H E&i th R igb ts Your Ref:
Commission

10 May 2005

Private & Confidential

Mrs Vicki Lecter
Dear Mrs Lester

I am wriiing to formally acknoﬁledge receipt of your complaint about Bundaberg Base Hospital.

A special unit has been established at the Commission to deal with complaints about health services at
Bundaberg Base Hospital as a matter of priority. A Commission Officer will contact you shortly to
explain our processes and obtain any additional information which may be required. If there is anything
you wish to add to your original complaint, please pass this on to the officer concerned.

The Commission will maintain regular contact with you throughout our enguiries into your complaint. I
note that you forwarded an ‘Anthority for the Release of Information” form. We have arranged with the
hespital for a copy of the relevant clinical records to be forwarded to the Commission as soon as possible.

We may need to obtain clinical advice on the issues you have raised. We will advise you if that is the
case and the enquiries we propose to make. Any such advice will be sought from independent experts.
We will do all that we can to expedite this process.

" Should you have any immediate questions in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Rachel Bradfield

or Ms Maree Wilson on (07) or toll free on— ---- e

ourg sincerely,

David Kerslake
Health Rights Commissioner

Address: Level 12 288 Edward Streat Brisbane Q 4000 Postal: GPO Box 3089 Brishane G 4001
lephome: (07) 5234 0272 Toll Free: 18G0 077 308 Facsimile: (07) 3234 0333 Web Siter www.hre.qld gov.au
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